Operating Instructions
Exicom Eagle ET-306, ET-316, ET-336
(valid for Hardware Revision 1.xx)
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Im Gewerbegebiet Pesch 14
50767 Köln
 Version 1.7E
 Issue: 14.11.2007

2.5.2 External inherently safe optical interface 8
2.5.3 External intrinsically safe circuits 9
2.6 Type code 14
2.7 Safety Advice 15
2.7.1 Installation and operation 15
2.7.2 Special conditions 16
2.7.3 Software installation 16
2.7.3.1 Software installation using a USB Memory Stick 16
2.7.3.2 Software installation with external USB devices 16
2.7.4 USB interfaces 17
2.7.4.1 I.S. USB interfaces USB0, USB2 17
2.7.4.2 Ex-e USB interfaces USB1, USB3 17
3 Installation 19
3.1 General information 19
3.2 ET-306, ET-316, ET-336 19
4 Application 20
5 Assembly and disassembly 20
5.1 General information 20
5.2 Cut-out ET-3x6 20
6 Operation 20
6.1 General information 20
6.2 Connections ET-3x6 21
6.2.1 Dip switch settings S3 and S4 22
6.3 Connections Ex-e terminals (X12) 23
Page 2 of 52 © R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OperatingInstruction_Exicom_Eagle_en_V_1_7_E.doc / 14.11.2007
Operating Instructions Exicom Eagle Table of contents
6.3.1 Connection details of the Ex-e terminals 23
6.3.2 Cable types and cross sections 23
7 Maintenance, service 24
7.1.1 Servicing 24
8 Troubleshooting 24
9 Disposal 25
9.1.1 ROHS directive 2002/95/EC 25
9.1.2 China ROHS labeling 25
10 Accessories 26
10.1 Phoenix Contact terminal block 26
10.1.1 Data sheet Mini-Ex-terminal 26
11 Certificates 28
11.1 Exicom ET-306, ET-316, ET-336 28
11.1.1 Declaration of EC conformity 28
11.1.2 EC type examination certificate 29
11.1.3 UL certificate 38
11.1.3.1 UL control drawing 39
11.1.4 UL do Brasil certificate 46
11.1.5 Gost certificate 47
11.2 Phoenix Contact terminal block 49
11.2.1 EC type examination certificate 49
© R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OperatingInstruction_Exicom_Eagle_en_V_1_7_E.doc / 14.11.2007 Page 3 of 52
Preface  Operating Instructions Exicom Eagle
1 Preface
These operating instructions cover all aspects relevant to explosion protection. Please refer to
the additional documentation such as the EC type examination certificate or the hardware
manual (etc.) for further information concerning connections and installation.
2 Exicom Eagle ET-306, ET-316, ET-336
2.1 Device function
The ET-306 (10.4" display), ET-316 (10.4" display) and ET-336 (15" display) operator interfaces
are explosion-proof equipment for installation in hazardous environments of zone 1, 2, 21 and
22 according to ATEX guideline 94/9/EC.
The operator interfaces are intelligent visualization systems for automation applications. They
can be installed in control cabinets or panels, for example.
Users operate the device via the membrane keyboard integrated into the front plate and via the
LCD display with touch screen.
Communication with control and automation systems runs via the serial interfaces (RS-232,
RS-422/485, Ethernet) connected in the "e"-area at the back of the devices. Various peripheral

2.3 Product identification and conformity to standards
Manufacturer: R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code: ET-306 / ET-316 / ET-336
The ET-306 / ET-316 / ET-336 operator interfaces have the following Ex classification and
complies with the standards and directives to:
2.3.1 ATEX
Classification:
CE classification: �0158
Testing authority and certificate number: TÜV 05 ATEX 7176 X
Ex classification: e II 2 (2) G Ex d e mb ib [ib] [op is] IIC T4
 e II 2 D Ex tD A21 IP65 T90°C
Standard and directive:
• directive 94/9 EC
• EN 60079-0 : 2004 (General requirements)
• EN 60079-1 : 2004 ("d")
• EN 60079-7 : 2003 ("e")
• EN 60079-18 : 2004 ("m")
• prEN 60079-28 : 2005 ("optical radiation“)
• EN 50020 : 2002 ("i")
• prEN 61241-0 : 2004 (dust)
• EN 61241-1 : 2004 (dust)
2.3.2 NEC
2.3.2.1 UL (Underwriters Laboratories)
Classification:
Certificate number: 2006-12-07 E307676
Number of control drawing: 2006 33 7000 0
Ex classification: Class I, Zone 1, AEx d e m ib [ib] IIC T4
 Class I, Division 2, Group A, T4
Standard and directive:
• NEC 505
• UL 508
• UL 60079-0
• UL 60079-1
• UL 60079-7
• UL 60079-11
• UL 60079-18
• ANSI/ISA-12.12.01-200
Page 6 of 52 © R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OperatingInstruction_Exicom_Eagle_en_V_1_7_E.doc / 14.11.2007
Operating Instructions Exicom Eagle Exicom Eagle ET-306, ET-316, ET-336
2.3.3 IEC
2.3.3.1 Inmetro (UL do Brasil Certificações)
Classification:
Certificate number: 06/UL-BRCR-0001
Ex classification: BR-Ex d e mb ib [ib] IIC T4
 -10 °C ≤ Tamb ≤ +60 °C
Standard and directive:
• IEC 60079-0 : 2000
• IEC 60079-1 : 2001
• IEC 60079-7 : 2001
• IEC 60079-11 : 1999
• IEC 60079-18 : 2004
2.3.4 GOST R
Classification:
Certificate number: ROSS DE.GB04.V00566
Ex classification: 2Exdemib[ib]sIICT4X
 DIP A21 TA90 °C, IP65
Standard and directive:
• GOST R 51330.0-99
• GOST R 51330.1-99
• GOST R 51330.8-99
• GOST R 51330.10-99
• GOST R 51330.14-99
• GOST R 51330.17-99
• GOST R MЭK 61241-1-1-99
• GOST R 22782.3-77
2.4 Power supply
2.4.1 Operator interfaces
Power supply:    24.0 VDC (min. 20.4 VDC; max. 28.8 VDC)
Power consumption:  max. 1.9 A
2.4.2 Reader modules
a) WCR1  external power supply module with intrinsically safe power supply circuit
    and the following maximum values: